2020-0096
INTRODUCED BY: MATTHEW JEWELL, PARISH PRESIDENT
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS)

ORDINANCE NO. 0-5-2
An ordinance to approve and authorize the execution of a
Construction Contract with Sealevel Construction, Inc. for Project
No. PO0O80905-10A, grant reference Project Numbers U.S.
Department of the Treasury Project No. 1 RDCGR380093-01-00,
CPRA Project No. BA-0209, and DRA Project No. LA-51112,
Paradis Canal Flood Control Structure, as part of the West Bank
Hurricane Protection Levee Project, in the amount of $5,036,169.00.

WHEREAS, sealed bids were received by St. Charles Parish on February 13, 2020 for Project
No. P080905-10A, grant reference Project Numbers U.S. Department of the
Treasury Project No. 1 RDCGR380093-01-00, CPRA Project No. BA-0209, and
DRA Project No. LA-51112, Paradis Canal Flood Control Structure Project; and,

WHEREAS, Burk-Kleinpeter, iInc., Henry Picard, P.E., the Engineer for the Project, has

' reviewed the bids and recommended that the Contract be awarded to the lowest
responsive bidder, Sealevel Construction, Inc. in the amount of $5,036,169.00;
and,

WHEREAS, the Paradis Canal Flood Control Structure, as part of the West Bank Hurricane
Protection Levee Project, will provide flood protection to approximately 231
residences, 41 businesses, 2 public buildings, and 25 school/hospital/church
buildings located within the Magnolia Ridge watershed area; and,

WHEREAS, The Paradis Canal Flood Control Structure will provide protection from the surge
of water from Lake Salvador, through the Paradis Canal toward highway 90
lessening the flow of water to other areas of the West bank; and,

WHEREAS, the Paradis Canal Flood Control Structure consists of the installation of a new
vertical lift gated system. The project includes the purchase of (1ea) 15.5°W x
22 5T motorized vertical Lift Gate, (2ea.) 10W x 10T sluice gates, sheet pile
wall tying gated structure to the Magnolia and Sunset levees; galvanized steel
structure, platform, stairs, and caged ladders for access and operation of gates;
and,

WHEREAS, St. Charles Parish executed a Notice of Award with the U.S. Department of the
Treasury, Office of the Fiscal Assistant Secretary, Office of Gulf Coast
Restoration on July 24, 2019 for $398,727.11 in funding for said project through
the Resources and FEcosystems Sustainability, Tourist Opportunities, and
Revived Economies of the Gulf Coast States authorized via Resolution No. 6320;
and,

WHEREAS, St. Charles Parish entered into an Intergovernmental Agreement with the State of
Louisiana through the Coastal Protection and Restoration Authority-Board
(CPRA) on July 2, 2019 to provide funding not to exceed $2,540,724 for said
project for the CPRA-Parish Matching Opportunities Program through RESTORE
Spill Impact Component funding authorized via Resolution No. 6420; and,

WHEREAS, St Charles Parish entered info an Award Agreement with the Delta Regional
Authority (DRA) on November 28, 2018 for funding in the amount of $200,000 for
said project through the DRA States’ Economic Development Assistance
Program authorized via Resolution No. 6350.

THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION 1. That the bid of Sealevel Construction, Inc., for the construction of Project
No. P080905-10A, grant reference Project Numbers U.S. Department of the Treasury Project
No. 1 RDCGR380093-01-00, CPRA Project No. BA-0209, and DRA Project No. LA-51112,
Paradis Canal Flood Control Structure, as part of the West Bank Hurricane Protection Levee
Project, is hereby approved and accepted, in the amount of $5,036,169.00.

SECTION I1. That the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute said contract
on behalf of the Parish of Si. Charles.

SECTION llI. A final Notice of Contract shall be printed and filed in place of the contract
documents with the St. Charles Parish Clerk of Court and in the records of the St. Charles
Parish Council.

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as
follows:

YEAS: BENEDETTO, FONSECA, DARENSBOURG GORDON, CLULEE, GIBRS,
DUFRENE, BELLOCK, FISHER, FISHER-PERRIER

NAYS: NONE

ABSENT: NONE

And the ordinance was degclared adopted this _4th  day of May ., 2020 to
become effective fiye/(5) days a D ation in the Official Journal. _

CHAIRMAN:

SECRETARY: RECORDED N THE ST..CHARLES PARISH

DLVD/PARISH P\FﬁS/IDENT: Moy (0, Zo27p CLERK OF COURT OFRGE

APPROVED: DISAPPROVED: on__ /1 %?/ 0, K050
ASENTRY MO, uf 558

PARISH pRES]DmW IN MORTGAGE/CONVEYANCE BOOK

RETD/SECRETARY: QNg , NG. /f@ o FOLIC 70 3

AT 1D RECD BY:




NOTICE OF CONTRACT

ORDINANCE NO. 20-5-2

PARADIS FLOOD CONTROL STRUCTURE
ST. CHARLES PARISH PROJECT NO. P080905-10A

STATE OF LOUISIANA

PARISH OF ST. CHARLES

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that by virtue of a written contract dated May 8, 2020, St. Charles
Parish, 15045 River Road, P. O. Box 302, Hahnville, LA 70057, through its Parish President,
Matthew Jewell, duly authorized by Ordinance No. 20-5-2 adopted by the St. Charles Parish
Council on May 4, 2020, and Sealevel Construction, Inc., P.O. Box 1037, Thibodaux, LA
70302, through Richard J. Roth, President, entered into a contract to furnish all labor and
materials and perform all of the work required to build, construct, and complete in a thorough
and workmanlike manner, Parish Project No. P080905-10A, Paradis Flood Control Structure in
St. Charles Parish, Louisiana for the price and sum of FIVE MILLION, THIRTY-SIX
THOUSAND, ONE HUNDRED SIXTY-NINE DOLLARS AND 00/100THS ($5,036,169.00),
the work under the Contract to be completed within Five Hundred Forty (540) calendar days
from the date of the Notice to Proceed.

Said basic work to include constructing a new flood control structure including a vertical lift
gate, screw jack system, reinforcing concrete T-Walls supported on steel H-Piles, Levee Tie-Ins,
and electrical power distribution according to the Contract Documents prepared by
Burk-Kleinpeter, Inc., dated August 2019 and certified on March 2, 2020. The contract price is
firm and subject only to modifications by written change order agreed to by both parties.
Contractor shall submit Application for Payment in accordance with the General Conditions.
The complete Contract Documents and Specifications may be reviewed at the Records Office of

the St. Charles Parish Council, Parish Courthouse, 15045 River Road, Hahnville, LA.




Principal Work Location is 435A Fahrig Lane, Boutte, in St. Charles Parish. All of the work of
this Contract is located in rights-of-way owned and/or granted right to use by St. Charles Parish.

THUS DONE AND SIGNED, this |0 day of My, , 2020, in the
presence of the undersigned. /

WITNESSES: ST. CHARLES PARISH

\(@f) = BY: MATTHEW JEWELL

Al O Ofﬁéh’tgfﬂ!é{(/@ PARISH PRESIDENT

. D

THUS DONE AND SIGNED, this 15% day of (M \IJ , 2020, in the

presence of the undersigned.

WITNESSES: SEALEVEL CONSTRUCTION, INC.

Cbponde F. < Jofor Y =
M S0

BYRICHARD J.ROTH =
PRESIDENT




