DATE:

TO:

FROM:

RE:

ST. CHARLES PARISH

OFFICE OF THE COUNCIL SECRETARY

P.O. BOX 302 « HAHNVILLE, LOUISIANA 76057

@ é 7 q é (985) 783-5000 » www.stcharlesparish.gov
AO2Y-03755

COUNCIL OFFICE MEMORANDUM

NOVEMBER 7, 2024

MS. CARLA CHIASSON
GRANTS OFFICER

MICHELLE lMPASTATW
COUNCIL SECRETAR
AMENDMENT # 1 TO THE RESTORE ACT MULTIYEAR IMPLEMENTATION

PLAN FOR SUBMISSION AND APPROVAL TO THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
TREASURY

On November 4, 2024, the St. Charles Parish Council adopted Resolution
No. 6796 approving Amendment #1 of the St. Charles Parish RESTORE Act
Multiyear Implementation Plan for submission and approval to the U.S.
Department of the Treasury in accordance with the requirements of the
RESTORE Act.

A certified copy of the resolution is enclosed for processing.
Ml/ag
Enclosure
cc: Parish Council
Ms. Samantha de Castro w/enclosure

Mr. Corey Oubre w/enclosure
Mr. Grant Dussom w/enclosure



ACTING

2024-0353

INTRODUCED BY: MATTHEW JEWELL, PARISH PRESIDENT

RESOLUTION NO.

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,
WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

(GRANTS OFFICE)

6796
A resolution approving Amendment #1 of the St. Charles Parish
RESTORE ACT Multiyear Implementation Plan for submission
and approval to the U.S. Department of the Treasury in
accordance with the requirements of the RESTORE ACT.
the RESTORE Act established the Gulf Coast Restoration Trust Fund
(hereinafter referred to as Trust Fund) in the U.S. Department of the Treasury
(hereinafter referred to as Treasury); and,
eighty percent (80%) of the civil penalties paid after July 6, 2012, under the
Federal Water Pollution Control Act in connection with the Deepwater Horizon oil
spill will be deposited into the Trust Fund and invested by Treasury; and,
thirty-five percent (35%) of amounts deposited into the Trust Fund are available
as Direct Component Allocations to four (4) Gulf Coast states, 23 Florida
counties, and 20 Louisiana parishes, including St. Charles Parish; and,
Trust Fund amounts will be available for eligible activities described in the
RESTORE Act; and,
as of April 17, 2024, St. Charles Parish’s Trust Fund Allocation, including
Transocean and Anadarko Penalty and Interest Payment Deposits and BP
Penalty Deposits available for use is $514,008.95; and, N
the Direct Component is governed by the regulations at 31 Code of Federal
Regulations (hereinafter referred to as C.F.R.) Part 34, as well as the Office of
Management and Budget final guidance, Uniform Administrative Requirements,
Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards, at 2 C.F.R. Part
200, at 79 Federal Register 75880 (December 19, 2014); and,
the Multiyear Implementation Plan (hereinafter referred to as MIP), consisting of
a Multiyear Plan Matrix, a map showing locations of proposed project, and a
narrative description of the project described therein, must be made available for
public review and comment for 45 days, in a manner calculated to obtain broad
based participation from individuals, businesses, Indian tribes, and non-profit
organizations; and,
on December 11, 2017, the St. Charles Parish Council adopted Resolution No.
6320 approving the initial MIP; and,
as additional RESTORE Act funds become available under the Direct
Component, and as additional projects are proposed for funding, this MIP will be
amended to include those projects and made available for public comment and
review in accordance with Treasury’s requirements; and,
the attached draft MIP Amendment #1 has undergone a 45-day public comment
period from September 5 - October 21, 2024; and,
no meaningful comments were received in response to the public notice; and,
after completing the MIP process, St. Charles Parish must submit the complete
information package to Treasury for review; and,
after reviewing the MIP for completeness and conformity with Treasury
regulations, Treasury will notify the Parish, in writing, that it may begin to submit
grant applications to fund activities consistent with the MIP.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, THAT WE, THE MEMBERS OF THE ST. CHARLES
PARISH COUNCIL AND THE PARISH PRESIDENT, do hereby adopt the St. Charles Parish
RESTORE ACT Multiyear Implementation Plan Amendment #1 and approve the submission to
the U.S. Department of the Treasury for their review and acceptance.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Parish President is designated to submit the Multiyear
Implementation Plan and any subsequent amendments to the U.S. Department of the Treasury
and execute any and all documents necessary on behalf of St. Charles Parish.

The foregoing resolution having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as
follows:

YEAS: MOBLEY, FONSECA, WILSON, SKIBA, PILIE, COMARDELLE,
O'DANIELS, DEBRULER

NAYS: NONE

ABSENT: FISHER

And the resolution was declared adopted this 4th  day of November
become effective five (5) days after publication in the Official Journal.

./

, 2024, to

CERTIFIED TRUE & COR ECTAS PER

CHAIRMAN: MINUTES DATED /7,
SECRETARY:
DLVD/PARISH P l/su:)ENT 5 2.
APPROVED: DISAPPROVED: SECRETARY
ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL

PARISH PRESIDENT,

RETD/SECRETARY: Z\_IOUeMb%/ é! ’ZQ 24
AT RECD BY:




RESTORE ACT Direct Component Multiyear Implementation
Plan Narrative

Department of the Treasury

OMB Approval
No. 1505-0250

Directions: Use this form for the Initial Multiyear Implementation Plan and any subsequent
amendments to an accepted Multiyear Implementation Plan. For amendments, include only new

and/or materially modified activities.

Multiyear Implementation Plan Version (Initial or Amendment #1
Amendment Number):

Eligible Entity Name: St. Charles Parish

POC Name: Carla Chiasson

POC Title: Grants Officer
POC Email: cchiasson@stcharlesgov.net

POC Phone: (985)783-5165




As ar; updéte tb {hé st. Charles Parish's RESTORE Act Multiyear Implementation Plan (MIP) Initial Plan which
was accepted by Treasury on 01/17/2018. This amendment adds one project to the parish's MIP, The Des
Allemands Boat Launch located along Bayou Des Allemands in Des Allemands, Louisiana.

Description: The Des Allemands Boat Launch project involves the construction of a new boat launch facility to
provide enhanced recreational access to the surrounding natural environment. The total construction cost of
the project is estimated to be $4,845,293.98.

The scope of the project includes the following elements:

- A4,873-foot-long x 22-foot-wide limestone access road with adjacent drainage improvements for boat
ramp traffic from Louisiana Highway 632 to the parking lot (480 feet paved with asphalt at turnoff)

- A paved (asphalt) parking lot with up to 60 spaces large enough to accommodate a vehicle with a
trailer as well as 16 single car spaces, four of which would be ADA compliant and two paved access
roads (dimensions TBD; est. 30 feet wide x 260 feet long per road) on either side of the parking lot
providing access to the four launch ramps at Bayou Des Allemands

- Four concrete boat launch ramps (final dimensions TBD; est. 90-foot-long x 12-foot-wide) with an
adjacent approximately 14,400-square-foot maneuvering area and three 50-footlong x 8-foot-wide
(400-square-foot each) wooden docks constructed of treated wood

- Two 100-foot-long x 7-foot-wide fishing piers constructed of treated wood

- Two 4-foot-wide ADA-compliant concrete walkways (length TBD; est. 270 feet per walkway) for foot
traffic from the fishing pier to the parking area

The proposed site is surrounded by over 250,000 acres of open water and marshland and centrally located near
the area’s major lakes, Lake Des Allemands and Lake Salvador. It also offers adequate space for a multifaceted
recreation area, which will be developed in future phases.

Funding: St. Charles Parish has entered into an intergovernmental agreement with The Coastal Protection and
Restoration Authority through the National Resource Damage Assessment for $1,841,116. Chevron USA has
donated land for the project site which appraised for $350,000 in 2021. We are requesting $514,008.95 in
RESTORE Direct Component funds for the construction costs. The remainder of the expenses will be funded
through the St. Charles Parish Special Revenue Fund.




Need: Des Allemands, known as the Catfish Capital of the World, has a rich heritage as a fisherman’s paradise.
Early settlers relied on fishing and trapping as a way of life and today, many residents continue this cultural
lifestyle. The local economy benefits from several factories situated along the bayou's banks, where fishermen
can directly sell their catch from their boats. Additionally, the surrounding waters attract numerous boaters
on weekends, engaging in activities such as fishing, trawling, and leisurely cruising. St. Charles Parish lacks the
adequate boating infrastructure to access the abundance of lakes, waterways, and marshes the southwest
region of the parish offers. The proposed Des Allemands Boat Launch is the solution to serve the demand in
this area.

The existing public launch nearest to the proposed project site is in Des Allemands on Down the Bayou Road.
Only a single ramp is offered with very limited parking available in a state-owned right-of-way beneath the
Highway 90 bridge. It is difficult to access the boat launch, as it requires vehicles and boat trailers to back onto
the ramp from one public street (Twin Bridge Road) across another public street (Down the Bayou Road),
blocking both streets simultaneously. This creates a dangerous situation for others traveling through the
residential area and can inhibit emergency response vehicles as well. During potential storm surge events the
launch is obstructed with flood control barriers (sandbags and HESCO baskets) and unusable by emergency
personnel thereby preventing any emergency watercraft rescue efforts. Nearby residents have expressed on
social media the need for a new launch. Additionally, the Parish receives numerous complaints regarding the
noise pollution caused by vehicles and boats throughout the day and night. The launch has been in existence
for many years and has reached the end of its useful life, adding further justification that it is not feasible to
make improvements to this launch.

There are two other launches within a five-mile radius of the proposed project site — a boat launch located
across Bayou Des Allemands in Lafourche Parish, and the Bayou Gauche boat launch in Bayou Gauche. Boaters
can access these launches for a nominal fee, which are all located on private property and offer a total of four
ramps. The Hahnville and Pier 90 boat launches are more than 10 aerial miles from the proposed project site
and offer four ramps total. Due to the distance of these launches from the water bodies, it would not be
practical for recreational boaters and anglers of the southwest region of St. Charles Parish to utilize these
launches.

Purpose & Objective: The site of the new launch is in a remote area away from any residential neighborhoods.
By relocating the launch, safety will improve within the residential area where the current boat launch exists.
The new location will also help remove noise pollution caused by vehicles and boats throughout the day and
night. The inadequate capacity of the existing launch would be addressed with multiple ramps and ample
parking in the proposed project. The new launch will also be designed to be available to emergency personnel
during storm surge events. It will also be ADA-compliant to encourage visitation and participation by all
individuals.

In 2021, the Parish accepted a donation of 110 acres of land from Chevron USA Inc where the launch will be
located. Future development of the donated property is in the planning phase and the master plan will be
focused on incorporating prospective projects for a cultural area, active and passive recreation areas, and a
wetland area. The project site is adjacent to an elementary school so integrating educational elements for the




cultural and wetland areas will be a priority. This educational component could also expand the Parish’s Swamp
School summer program, which is hosted at the Wetland Watchers Park in Norco and in high demand each
year.

Land adjacent to the donated property has been approved as a wetland mitigation bank by the US Army Corps
of Engineers. In early 2024, almost one million trees will be planted across 5,000 acres of wetlands to create,
enhance and preserve the natural features of the surrounding area.

Milestones: The site of the roadway and launch area required the placement of additional dirt, or pre-loading,
prior to the construction of the roadway and boat launch. The pre-loading began in the first quarter of 2024
and will require time for settling. The parking lot, boat launch, and complimentary elements are expected to
be advertised for bids by the end of first quarter of 2025. The tentative implementation schedule is as follows:

- Pre-Loading & Settling of Roadway Complete 01/2025

- Roadway and Boat Launch Design Complete 03/2025

- Roadway and Boat Launch Construction Bid Advertisement 3/2025

- Roadway and Boat Launch Notice to Proceed 06/2025

- Roadway and Boat Launch Completion 04/2026

High Level Milestones include the following:
- Advertisement for Bids
- Award construction contract
- Issue Notice to Proceed
- Issue Substantial Completion

Success Criteria: Success will be measured by the completion of the Des Allemands Boat Launch project.

Location: See attached map.




Des All@:manrcls Boat
~ Launch Site




DES ALLEMANDS BOAT LAUNCH AND TRAIL HEAD =

OVERALL SITE PLAN

DDG




S o] Duomore  moam o Sewow  orwn ol  povwn v pmeh  STNN WA WSS BN MM SGR  WoWe Mt ACanwn et et S s e Vorwswes v i —— — — pomo—

!

L ettt T T e —

||I|-|..!.Illll.l.l..ll-llllllli]llllll{lll]llll]lllll!‘—

e ad
e L
e ——

B LT

/Jx
v e rraa




A public notice was published on the dates below in the Parish's Official Journal, the St. Charles Herald Guide,
informing the public of the availability to review and comment on the St. Charles Parish RESTORE Act Direct
Component Multiyear Plan — Amendment #1. The advertisement notified the public that the Multiyear Plan was
available for review in the St. Charles Parish Grants Office and on the Parish website

(https://www.stcharlesparish.gov/). The Multiyear Plan was available for public review and comment for 45
days beginning the day following the initial date of publication. The notice included the name and address of
the individual in which to submit comments; the deadline for written comment was October 21, 2024. St.
Charles Parish also used social media outlets throughout the public comment period to inform the public that
they were encouraged to review and comment on the Multiyear Plan. Utilizing these various forms of
publication helped St. Charles Parish to obtain broad-based participation from individuals, businesses, Indian
Tribes, and non-profit organizations.

Key Dates:

Dates of Public Notice: September 5, 2024 and September 12, 2024
Public Comment Period: September 6 — October 21, 2024
Resolution Adopted: TBD




RESTORE ACT Direct Component Multiyear Plan Matrix — Department of the Treasury

OMB Approval Ha. 1505-0250

Applicant Name:

[st. Charles Parish

1. MULTIYEAR PLAN VERSION (INITIALOR

IAmendment #1

2a. DATE OF INITIAL MULTIYEAR PLAN ACCEPTANCE (mm/dd/yyyy}:

1/17/2013]25. DATE OF LAST MULTIYEAR PLAN ACCEPTANCE:

1/17/2018

NUMBER):

3. CUMULATIVE DIRECT COMPONENT ALLOCATION AVAILABLE FOR DISTRIBUTION TO APPLICANT:

$912,736.06 |4. TOTAL ALLOCATIONS PLUS KNOWN FUNDS NOT YET DEPOSITED IN TRUST FUND FOR DIRECT COMPONENT:

$1,517,922.89

5. Primary Direct Component Ellgible

B. Estimated Total Funding Ct

For Proposed

9.Proposed Start Dats

10. Proposed End Date

11. Status [refer to Instructions)

Coast Region, including
recreational fishing

Activity Further Described In Application 6. Activity Title (Static Fleld) 7. Locatlon (Static Fleld) 32, Dlrect C. b, Other RESTOREAct |3 Other Third P: [3d. Total Conulbuth
P r- fect Comgnneal |18 er R er arty otal Contribution mfddyyyy mm/dd/yyyy
Coastal flood protection and West Bank Hurricane See attached map. $398,727.11) $2,540,724.00¢ $2,036,348.23 $4,975,799.34] 12-2018| 10-2020|Completed Activity
related infrastructure Protection Levee - Paradis

Canal Gate
Promotion of tourism in the Gulf |Des Allemands Boat Launch See attached map. $514,008.95| 50.00] $4,331,285.03 $4,845,293.9¢ 06-2025| 04-2028|

$0.00}

50.00)

$0.00

$0.00)

$0.00)

$0.00f




$0.00]

$0.00

$0.00|

$0.00}

$0.00

$0.00|

12. TOTAL FUNDING FOR ACTIVITY(IES) (refer to Please note: Grant awards may reflect non-material changes In proposed dates and
Instructions) $912,736.06) $2,540,724.00 $6,367,633.26) $9,821,093.32|estimated funding.

| According to the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persans are required to respond to a collectian of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number, The valid OMB control number for this information collection is 1505-0250, Comments concerning the time required to complete this information collection, including the tim
‘o review instructions, search existing data resources, gathering and maintaining the dota needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information, should be directed to the Department of the Treasury, Office of Gulf Coast i Ave., NW, i oC 20220




1. Uhaxles

Terald

C S8t. Charies Parisit’s News Soiirce far over 120 years

BEFORE ME, THE UNDERSIGNED AUTHORITY, PERSONALLY CAME AND
APPEARED JUANITA O. GUIDRY WHO, BEING DULY SWORN BY ME, DID
DEPOSE AND SAY: THAT SHE IS LEGAL MANAGER OF THE ST. CHARLES
HERALD-GUIDEL, BEING A NEWSPAPER OF GENERAL CIRCULATION IN
THE PARISH OF ST. CHARLES, STATE OF LOUISIANA, PUBLISHED
WEEKLY IN BOUTTE, LOUISIANA.

Said notice was placed by St. Charles Pansh, giving notice that Amendment #1 of the
Multiyear Plan for the RESTORE Act Du ect Component is available for public review
and comment. Notice was published in the September 5 and 12, 2024 issues and is
attached.

- TN g
L, SV N R J/l Ve ’,’Lu,ﬁ
S = - =5 >
J lg)mia Guidry l2
Controiler

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED s e RN
BEFORE ME, NOTARY PURLIC, T MIE e
ST CHARLES PARISH, BOUTTE, LOUISIAI

RESTORE Act Direct Component Multiyear Plan
Available for Public Review and Comment

_Z/\VLDAY OF SQI/}*@‘M,LJ"I/ , 20

St. Charfes Parish announces that Amendment #1 of the Multiyear Plan for the RESTORE Act Direct
Component is available for public review and comment,

All individuals, businesses, Indian Tribes, and non-profit arganizations are encouraged to revicsw tha
/ ’\/ Plan and submit comments in writing on or before Qclober 21, 2024, to Ms. Carla Chiassen, Grants

Officer at the following address

R- Deﬁil Chur‘:h) JT. /_/ : St chmlm Patish
Z 87 S’/Q Grants Qflicn

. Post Office Box 362
My cominission expires at death Hahville, Loulsfana 70057

The Plan will be available tor raview in the Grants Office lorated on the third floor of the St. Charles
Panish Courthouse, 15045 River Road, Hahnviile, batween the hours of 8:30 a.m. and 4:00 ¢
Monday through Friday, excluding holidays, and on the Parish wehbsite,
https://www.stcharlesparish.gov/.

1,

Accommodations will be made for persons with disabilities and non-English speaking persons provided
those persons request said accommodations through the contact listed above,

St Charlas Parish may also be reached through the LA Relay Communications Systam at the following
numbars:

Voice Users: 1-800-947-5277
Speach to Speach: 1-833-272.5530
TDD/TTY. 1-300-846-5277
Spanish/Espaiol. 1-800-737-1813

Thic service is frea of charge

U.S. Hwy. 90  P.O. Box 1199, Bouttc rwiotenou  sepumirs,ms

September 12,2024

Publication Seurces




Grants bffu:e -
" Post Ofﬁce Box 302..

-“hohdays, " and- '_('Jnl' .t,h‘exA_,Parish_

Accommodatxons will be made for, persons thh dlsablhtles and non Enghsh speakmg persons prowded ‘
tsald accommodatlons through the contact Ilsted ab

e
‘September 5, 2024°
September—iz 2024

Publ(cation Dates: i

Publycatlon ‘Sources:
{:5t.Charles: Herald Gt__nde
 St. Charles Parish Website

it

e

e N AL T TV SR T R




acebook https://www.facebook.com/photo/?fbid=1052317236553097 &set=a.393026612482166

St. Charles Parish

34m-Q

The RESTORE Act Multiyear Implementation Plan
is open for public review! Residents can review
the plan at https://stcharlesparish.gov/grants and
comments can be submitted to the Grants Office
from September 5 - October 21.

U5 Lke ¥ Comment

Log in or sign up for Facebook to connect with friends, family and people you know.

Log In or Create new account

of 1 9/5/2024, 2:35 PM



News

RESTORE Act Direct Component Multiyear Plan Available for Public Review and
Comment

Posl Date: September 05, 2624 2:00 PM

The RESTORE Act Multivear Implementation Plan- Amendment #1 is now available for public review on the St. Charles Parish website. The objective of this plan

includes projects aimed at enhancing recreational access to the proposed Des Allemands Boat Launch, located along Bayou Des Allemands.

“The proposed project includes a new limestone aceess road with drainage improvemenis, a paved parking lot with up to 60 parking spaces, two paved access
voads on either side of the parking lot, four concreie boat launch ramps, two fishing picrs and two concrete walkways. The Grants Office is seeking over $500,000

in RESTORE Direct Component funds for the construction cosis.

Residents ean review and comment on this plan from Sept. 5, 2024, to Gct. 21, 2024. The plan is viewable online at (hitp://www.stcharlesparish.gov/home/

showpublisheddocument/12491)wwv.stchartesparish.gov/home/showpublisheddocument /12491 (hitp:/ Swww.stcharlesparish.gey/home/

showpublisheddocument/124g1) or in person at the St. Charles Parish Grants Office. All comments must be submitled in wriling to the following address:
St. Charles Parish Grants Oftice
P.0O. Pox 302

Hahuville, LA 70057

Return to full list >> (/conneci/stay-in-touch/news)



Jessica Baudoin

From: Public Info
Sent: Thursday, September 5, 2024 2:02 PM
Subject: RESTORE Act Direct Component Multiyear Plan Available for

Public Raview and Cormnment

September 5, 2024
PUBLIC NOTICE

RESTORE Act Direct Component Multiyear Plan Available for Public
Review and Comment

Hahnviile, LA — The RESTORE Act Multiyear implementation Plan- Amendment #1 is now
available for public review on the St. Charles Parish website. The objective of this plan includes
projects aimed at enhancing recreational access te the proposed Des Ailemands Boat Launch,
located along Bayou Des Allemands.

The proposed project includes a new limestone access road with drainage improvements, a
paved parking lot with up to 60 parking spaces, two paved access roads on either side of the
parking lot, four concrete boat faunch ramps, two fishing piers and two concrete walkways. The
Grants Office is seeking over $500,000 in RESTORE Direct Component funds for the construction
costs.

Residents can review and comment on this plan from Sept. 5, 2024, to Oct. 21, 2024. The plan is
viewable online at www.stcharlesparish.gov/home/showpublisheddacument/12491 or in
person at the St. Charles Parish Grants Office. All comments must be submitted in writing to the
following address:

St. Charles Parish Grants Office
P.O. Box 302
Hahnville, LA 70057

For more information regarding St. Charles Parish, please visit our website at
wew stchariespansi.gov, Cox Channel 6, UVerse Channel 99 or follow us on Facebook
(@stcharlesgov) and Instagram (@stcharlesgovernment).

Mecia Contact
Francesca Holt Blanchard



Interim Public Information Officer
504-487-1788




